## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

## CHAPTER 250 SENATE BILL 500

## AN ACT TO REMOVE TERRITORY FROM THE TOWN OF HUDSON AND ADD IT TO THE CITY OF LENOIR.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The following described territory is removed from the Town of Hudson:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being located S 44 degrees 50' W- 450 feet from the center of the Carolina & North Western Railroad; also being south of Shasta Lane being in the Town of Hudson and the City of Lenoir's corporate limits, the line follows with the southern property line of the Hibriten Land and Lumber Company Subdivision (Plat Bk. 3, Page 12) and runs as follows: S 44 degrees 50' W-797.5 feet to a point; thence N 84 degrees 24' W-1115 feet to a point, thence N 2 degrees 53' E-385 feet to a point in the Town of Hudson corporate limits; thence with said corporate limits as follows: N 27 degrees 47' W-190 feet more or less, thence S 89 degrees 05' E-1348.18 feet to a point in the northern right-of-way of Shasta Lane; thence with said right-of-way of N 45 degrees 08' E-151.14 feet to a point; thence crossing Shasta Lane S 48 degrees 14' E-165.61 feet; thence S 89 degrees 05' E-229 feet to the point of beginning.

- Sec. 2. The territory described in Section 1 of this act is annexed to the corporate limits of the City of Lenoir.
- Sec. 3. The territory described in Section 1 of this act shall be liable for the full amount of property taxes levied by the Town of Hudson for fiscal year 1986-87, and for the full amount of property taxes levied by the City of Lenoir for fiscal year 1987-88.
- Sec. 4. As soon as possible following the effective date of this act, the Town of Hudson and the City of Lenoir each shall prepare a map of the new corporate limits, showing clearly the removed or annexed area. The maps shall state on their faces that the indicated territory was removed or annexed by this act, with reference to the Session Laws Chapter number and effective date. Copies of the maps shall be filed in the offices of the Secretary of State, the Caldwell County Register of Deeds and the appropriate boards of election.
  - Sec. 5. This act shall become effective on June 30, 1987.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 2nd day of June, 1987.